
 
 
 

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 1 December 2022 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Heather Mack (Vice-Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Martin Fodor, 
Zoe Goodman, John Goulandris, Gary Hopkins, Mohamed Makawi and Tim Rippington 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Johanna Holmes, Scrutiny Coordinator 
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel: 0117 90 36898 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 5 - 7)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
  
 

 

  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
To agree the minutes of the budget meeting/s on the 25.1.22 and 1.2.22 as a 
correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 25) 

  

5. Chair's Business   
To note any announcements from the Chair 
 

 

  

6. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Friday 25th November. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 

 

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 

 

 

submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 30th November. 
 
  

7. Annual Business Report   
 (Pages 26 - 29)  

8. Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit Report   
 (Pages 30 - 47)  

9. Council Tax Base Report   
 (Pages 48 - 59)  

10. Financial Update Reports   
- Period 5 - Quarter 2 Finance Update Report (Cabinet Decision Pathway Report 
and appendices).  
  
  
- Period 7 Finance Update Report for 6th December Cabinet is ‘to follow’ 
 

(Pages 60 - 109) 

  

11. Debt Position Across the Organisation   
This paper is ‘to follow’. 
 

 

  

12. Additional Budget Information   
This information is ‘to follow’. 
 

 

  

13. Performance Report Quarter 1   
 (Pages 110 - 149)  

14. Risk Report - Quarter 2   
 (Pages 150 - 173)  

15. Work Programme   
To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 174 - 178) 

 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (from March 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion 
[...]
ncil-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


1 
 

 
 
Resources Scrutiny Commission – Budget Scrutiny Meeting Part 1, 25th January 2022  
 
Minutes of the Meeting 
 
 
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

Members present: 
• Cllr Geoff Gollop - Chair 
• Cllr Heather Mack – Vice Chair 
• Cllr Tim Rippington  
• Cllr Zoe Goodman 
• Cllr Mark Bradshaw 
• Cllr Martin Fodor 
• Cllr John Goulandris 
• Cllr Tony Dyer 
• Cllr David Wilcox  

  
Cabinet Members in attendance: 
• Cllr Cheney, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Performance 
• Cllr Ellie King, Public Health, Communities and Bristol One City 
• Cllr Don Alexander, Transport  

 
Officers in attendance: 
• Mike Jackson, Chief Executive  
• Denise Murray, Director of Finance  
• Stephen Peacock, Executive Director Growth and Regeneration   
• Donald Graham, Director: Housing & Landlord Services 
• Michael Pilcher, Chief Accountant  
• Glen Hammons, Interim Head of Corporate Finance 
• Johanna Holmes, Scrutiny Coordinator  

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
• Cllr Gary Hopkins, Scrutiny Commission Member 
• Cllr Nicola Beech – Cabinet Member; Climate, Ecology, Waste and Energy 

 
 
3. Declarations of Interest 

There were none 
 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting were agreed as a correct record.  

 
5. Chair's Business 
 

The Chair began by explaining how the meeting would be run.  It was clarified that Members had 
identified which areas were of most interest and the meeting would be split over two sessions so as to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

require Cabinet Member and officer attendance at just one of the meetings where possible.  Areas 
identified for discu
[...]
n HRA budget to be included 
• Capital Programme Delivery  
• Reserves 
• DSG   

 

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and closed the meeting. 

 

The meeting finished at 6.30pm  

 

Page 24



Resources Scrutiny Commission 

 
   Resources 

Scrutiny Commission 
1st December 2022

Report of: Service Director, Legal & Democratic Services

Title: Resources Scrutiny Commission Annual Business Report 2022-2023.

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report:  Johanna Holmes, Scrutiny Coordinator

Contact:  johanna.holmes@bristol.gov.uk | 0117 903 6898 

Recommendations:

For the Commission Members to:

1. To note the Commission’s Terms of Reference (1.1)

2. To note the Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2022-2023 municipal year (1.2)

3. To note the membership of the Commission for the 2022-2023 municipal year (1.2)

4. To confirm the 2022-2023 meeting dates for the Scrutiny Commission (1.3)

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Resources Scrutiny Commission 

 
1.  Context and Proposal 
 
1.1 Terms of Reference of the Commission 
 
At its Annual Council meeting on 24 May 2022 Full Council established this Scrutiny Commission with 
the following terms of reference: 

 
Terms of reference - Overview 
 
The role of the Commission is the overview and scrutiny in respect of the implementation of 
policies, decisions, performance and actions relating to the Resources Directorate with functions 
that include Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, Policy & Strategy, Procurement, Revenue and Benefits 
and Commercialisation.  
 
1. To ensure that overview and scrutiny directly responds to corporate and public priorities, is 

used to drive service improvement, provides a focus for policy development and engages 
members of the public, key stakeholders and partner agencies. 

 
2. To action the annual work programme set by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board using the following framework: 
 
3. Scrutiny of corporate plans and other major plan priorities within its remit with particular 

r
[...]
cue Service and WECA. 

 
2022/23 estimated surplus for Council Tax 

 
5. For the year ending 31 March 2023 we are forecasting a surplus of £1.038m for 

the council tax element of the Collection Fund.  After taking account of balances 
brought forward in the collection fund, and the final year of spreading 2020/21 

Page 30



additional losses attributable to Covid-19, this is increased to a surplus of £1.960m. 
Under current arrangements this surplus will be distributed in 2023/24. 

 
 
 

Composition of Council Tax surplus 2022/23 
 

6. The table below details the major elements making up the in-year element of the 
council tax surplus in 2022/23. 

 
 

 
 
Details are set out below. 

 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

7. Bristol is one of the few local authorities that implements a fully funded Local 
Council Tax Reduction scheme (CTRS). Prior to the pandemic, there had been year 
on year reductions in both the numbers of working age and pensioner claimants 
to the CTRS. During the pandemic, we saw a significant increase in CTRS working 
age claimants and caseload. Since then both pensioner and working age numbers 
have continued to drop on a month-by-month basis.  This is particularly noticeable 
amongst working age claimants. Both the pensioner and working age caseloads 
are now below pre pandemic levels. 
 
Table 1 below shows the number of pensioner and working age claimants for the 
last five years, while table 2 shows the value (net of the Hardship Fund where 
applicable) for each of the last three years. 
Table 1 
 

  
   

£m
Reduction in the estimated cost of Council Tax Support (4.7)
Increase in the number of chargeable dwellings (0.5)
Net increase in discounts, exemptions  and reliefs 1.1
Increase in the allowance for impairment of debts (net of 
budgeted allowance of £8.8m) 3.1
Total Surplus (1.0)

Oct-18 Oct-19 Oct-20 Oct-21 Oct-22

Working Age 24,026 23,506 25,114 25,211 23,399
Pensioners 11,844 11,239 10,755 10,436 10,166
Total 35,870 34,74
[...]
 overall 
budget limit. Budget holders forecasting a risk of overspend which can potentially be brought back in line with their 
budget should in the first instance set out in-service options for mitigation. Where these are considered 
undeliverable or pressures cannot be contained across the directorate the budget scrutiny process will be triggered 
and a request may be made for the Executive to consider granting a supplementary estimate redirecting funds 
from an alternative source. The Q2 forecast report includes request for approval to make such a realignment of 
funds. 
 
The Council’s overall annual revenue spend is managed and monitored across a number of areas and at Quarter 2 
the forecast financial outturn for 2022/23 is as follows: 
 
The General Fund 

o The General Fund is currently forecasting a risk adjusted overspend of £11m (2.5%) on the approved gross 
budget of £431.1m. Material service pressures and risks are attributed to Adults and Children Social Care, 
Education Improvement, Digital transformation, Homelessness, Temporary Accommodation and Energy. 

o The General Fund savings programme for 2022/23 agreed by Council and included in the General fund 
budget above is £24.4m (22/23 savings £18m and £6.4m carried forward from prior years still requiring 
delivery). The Council has a robust governance process for tracking delivery of agreed savings through 
Executive Directorate Meetings and Delivery Executive and whilst work is still underway to assess 
developed savings plans there is currently £8.7m of savings that are being reported as being at risk.  
A number of these savings' delivery risks are captured in the forecast outturn above and or directorate risk 
and opportunities log; however, it should be noted that not all risks is formally acknowledged in the 
outturn and as such this represents an underlying additional risk. 

 
The Ring-fenced Accounts 

o Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a overspend of £2.0m (1.8%) on the £112.6
[...]
ect Management (G&R) 0.059 0.139
Hartcliffe Recycling Centre 0.175 0.075
Neighbourhood Partnerships 0.110 -
Children’s Services Improvement Plan 0.108 -
JSP & Local Plan record 0.100 0.172
Libraries for the Future 0.096 -
High Needs 0.091 -
Events Reserve 0.085 -
ERDF 0.080 -
Avon Mutual - Regional Community Bank 0.077 -
Economic strategy 0.054 -
Tackling Digital Poverty 0.030 -
Housing Support 0.028 -
Counter Fraud Hub Development 0.023 -
Total Earmarked / Redirected 8.704 15.337

Total  Released 13.618 15.337

 
Table 2: Current Earmarked Reserves Identified to Be Redirected 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet is asked to note and approve the redirection of reserves totalling 13.6m 
 
3. TECHNICAL VIREMENTS 
 
3.1 Table 3 below summarises the inter-directorate technical virements to Q2 with Table 4 detailing 

the reasons for budget movements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



APPENDIX A 

Page 7 of 17 
 

Table 3: Summary of movement between Approved Budget and Revised Budget 
 

 
 
Table 4: Summary of Technical Virement Transactions from Approved Budget to 

Revised Budget 
 

 
 
3.2 As part of the Third Party Spend Savings Programme it has been agreed the Council would stop 

paying for non-statutory or non-mandatory Subscriptions. Table 5 below shows subscriptions by 
division to be removed from the Budget. 

 
Table 5: Summary of Subscription virements by Directorate  
 

 
 

Directorate
 Approved 

Budget  
 Revised 
Budget  

 Budget 
Movement 

£000's £000's £000's
People 252,371 263,168 10,797
Resources 42,547 43,479 932
Growth & Regeneration 61,829 61,542 -287
Corporate Funding & Expenditure -356,747 -368,189 -11,442
Totals 0 0 0

Reason
Corporate Funding 

& Expenditure
Growth & 

Regeneration People Resources
£000's £000's £000's £000's

Central Charge adjustments 402 0 0 -402
GF Pay Award (21/22) -2,934 786 1,293 855
Inflation Adjustment -7,162 0 7,097 65
Intra Cost Centre adjustments 17 3 -13 -6
Reallocation
[...]


 

 

 
TBC 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 177


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	RSC Budget Scrutiny Meeting Minutes 1.2.22

	7 Annual Business Report
	8 Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit Report
	8a. Surplus-Deficit Cabinet Report
	8b. Surplus-Deficit Report

	9 Council Tax Base Report
	Council Tax Base Cabinet Report
	Council Tax Base Report
	CTR Demographics

	10 Financial Update Reports
	Decision pathway Report P05
	P05 Appendix A - Budget Monitoring
	1.	REVENUE SUMMARY POSITION
	COUNCIL TAX (including preceptor’s income)
	BUSINESS RATES


	P05 Appendix A1 - People
	P05 Appendix A2 - Resources
	P05 Appendix A3 - Growth & Regeneration
	P05 Appendix A4 - HRA
	P05 Appendix A5 - DSG
	In order to bring DSG annual spend back to a sustainable footing, Bristol has been actively engaging with DfE (Department for Education) DBV programme (Delivering Better Value in SEND). Further details on DBV programme updates and DSG Management Plan with potential mitigation options is included within Schools Forum September 2022 papers: September 22 SF papers

	P05 Appendix A6 - Public Health

	13 Performance Report Quarter 1
	Q1 2022-23 Resources Scrutiny - Performance Report v3
	Appendix A1 - All Theme Summary reports - Scrutiny
	01 Children & Young People Theme Q1 report
	02 Economy & Skills Theme Q1report
	03 Environment & SustainabilityTheme Q1 report
	04 Health Care & Wellbeing theme Q1 report
	05 Homes & Communities Theme Q1 report 
	06 Transport & Connectivity Theme Q1 report 
	07 Effective Development Organisation Theme Q1 report

	Appendix A2 - Resources Scrutiny
	Scrutiny Resources

	Appendix A3 - Definitions
	Sheet1


	14 Risk Report - Quarter 2
	Appendix A - Q2 Corporate Risk Report Resources Risks 2022-2023

	15 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission 

 

 
1 December 2022 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Martin Fodor, John Goulandris, Gary Hopkins and 
Tim Rippington 

 
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Mack, Goodman and Makawi.  It 
was further noted that Cllr Dyer was attending the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Makawi. 
  
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Commission RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Resources Scrutiny Commission held on 25 January 2022 and 1 
February 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  
5 Chair's Business 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive detail included within the reports submitted to this 
meeting.  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Chair advised that on this occasion, due to pressure of business and available time, the Quarter 1 
performance report (agenda item 13) and the Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Management report (agenda item 
14) would not be discussed in detail at this meeting.  Members were though invited to submit any specific 
questions or comments on these items via email to the Scrutiny Co-ordinator; responses to any questions 
would then be co-ordinated as necessary and sent to members. 
   
6 Public Forum 
 
Public statements: 
It was noted that public statements had been received as follows: 
1. Suzanne Audrey - topic: Quarter 1 Performance report – Freedom of Information requests 
2. David Redgewell - topic: Budget 2023/24 
  
Public questions: 
It was noted that the following public questions had been received (written replies had been circulated 
and published in advance of the meeting): 
Q1. & 2. - Suzanne Audrey - topic: Quarter 1 Performance report – Freedom of Information requests. 
  
Whilst noting the written replies to these questions, Suzanne Audrey suggested that it would be helpful 
for further information to be available about the Council’s process in relation to freedom of information 
requests.  Following discussion, it was agreed that the Commission should ask the Freedom of 
Information team to produce a summary of the Council’s freedom of information process together with 
an overview of numbers of requests received and most frequent subjects or types of information 
requested.  
  
   
7 Annual Business Report 
 
The Commission considered the 2022-2023 annual business report. 
  
The Commission RESOLVED: 
1. To note the Commission’s terms of reference. 
2. To note the Chair and Vice-Chair appointments for the 2022-2023 municipal year. 
3. To note the membership of the Commission for the 2022-2023 municipal year. 
4. To confirm the Commission’s 2022-2023 meeting dates. 
  
  
8 Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit Report 
 
The Commission considered and discussed the 2022/23 Collection Fund surplus / deficit report. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1. It was noted that the report would be submitted to the Cabinet on 6 December and to the Full Council 
on 10 January. 
  
2. It was noted that for the financial year ending 31 March 2023, officers were forecasting a surplus of 
£1.038m for the council tax element of the Collection Fund. After taking account of balances brought 
forward in the Collection Fund and also the final year of spreading 2020/21 additional losses attributable 
to Covid-19, this increased to a surplus of £1.960m. Under current arrangements, this would feed into 
next year’s budget and be distributed in 2023/24.  The proposal was that the surplus would be shared 
between the Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Avon and Somerset and the Avon Fire and 
Rescue Service in proportion to their 2022/23 precepts on the Collection Fund. 
  
3. In response to a question from Cllr Fodor, it was noted that the business rate relief / discount offered 
through the enterprise zone to businesses relocating to the zone was nearing the end of its 5 year 
timeline / limit. 
  
4. In response to a point raised by Cllr Bradshaw, it was noted that it was too early to assess the potential 
impact from the business rates revaluation due in 2023. 
  
5. The Chair commented that he was reassured by the fact that a Collection Fund surplus was being 
maintained.  He was aware that during the previous national economic recession of 2008-09, the then 
equivalent of the Resources Scrutiny Commission had received regular updates on collection rates and 
suggested that, given the current economic situation, it would be appropriate for this Commission to be 
kept informed of the position if / as information became available as the next financial year progressed. 
  
6. Members requested further information be provided about how council tax  
  
The Commission RESOLVED: 
- To note the report and the above information/points. 
   
9 Council Tax Base Report 
 
The Commission considered and discussed a report providing an update on the Council Tax Base report 
due to be submitted to the Cabinet on 6 December and to the Full Council on 10 January. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. Cllr Rippington queried whether any data was available on the impact of the previous 2008-09 
economic recession as it might be useful to have a comparator in relation to the year ahead.  In 
discussion, it was noted that whilst any available data could be examined, care would need to be taken in 
drawing comparisons between the economic situation of 2008-09 and the present day. It was also 
important to bear in mind that Bristol’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme (established in 2013) had not been 
in place during the previous recession. 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

2. A number of questions and queries were raised in relation to student exemptions, noting that students 
were entitled to an exemption from paying council tax if everyone occupying a property was a full-time 
student (alternatively, a discount may apply if some of the people occupying a property were full time 
students).  It was agreed that a separate note should be prepared and circulated setting out the full detail 
of how council tax and related student exemptions are applied, in terms of both student halls of 
residence and student occupied properties.   
  
3. It was noted that a wider consequence of the provision of more new student accommodation 
development in the city was (due to exemption) less council tax being applicable/collectable than would 
have been the case if sites were developed for alternative residential use. 
  
4. Further to the discussion that had taken place at the detailed budget scrutiny sessions held on 22 and 
23 November, Cllr Bradshaw stressed that developing a more targeted approach in relation to the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme would need to be the subject of very detailed and careful consideration. 
  
5. In response to an issue raised by Cllr Fodor about the likelihood of council tax arrears increasing in light 
of the economic situation / cost of living crisis, officers confirmed that the principles of ethical debt 
collection were being applied, as referenced more fully in the report providing an update on the Council’s 
debt and arrears position (agenda item 11). 
  
6. In response to a question from Cllr Dyer (noting that council tax bands were based on their value in 
April 1991), it was confirmed that there was a procedure through which residents could apply for their 
property banding to be reassessed. 
  
7. Cllr Bradshaw noted that the 2023/24 in-year council tax collection rate target was set at 94%. Given 
the fact that the current year’s collection rate was 92.67% and the ongoing impact of the national 
economic situation and cost of living crisis, he queried whether a target of 94% for the next financial year 
was realistic.  In response, officers advised that setting this target was a difficult ‘call’ taking account of a 
number of factors; it was acknowledged that the target was challenging but it had also been set in the 
context of Bristol’s core city comparators’ targets and reflecting that, generally, collection rates were now 
nearing pre-pandemic levels.  Cllr Hopkins commented that it was important to recognise that the cost of 
living crisis would most impact the poorest people in the city. 
  
The Commission RESOLVED: 
- That a note would be provided after the meeting about how council tax applies to student halls of 
residence and student occupied properties. 
- To note the report and the above information. 
  
  
10 Financial Update Reports 
 
The Commission considered the Quarter 2 finance report (as submitted to the 4 October Cabinet) and the 
Period 7 finance report (as submitted to the 6 December Cabinet). 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Summary of main points raised: 
1. It was noted that key points highlighted in the Period 7 finance report included: 
General Fund: 
a. The General Fund was currently forecasting a risk adjusted overspend of £12.2m (2.8%) on the 
approved gross budget of £431.1m (an improvement of £0.1m) attributed to Adults and Children Social 
Care, Education and Skills - Home to School Transport and a delay in the reporting of expected vacancy 
freeze savings, all amounting to a new £1.6m pressure, offset however by a £1.7m improvement in the 
2022/23 pay award position previously forecast.  
2. The General Fund savings programme of £24.4m for 2022/23 as agreed by Council reported £4.6m 
(19%) at risk. 
Ring-fenced accounts: 
 a. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was forecasting no material movement in adverse variance 
against its £112.6m net expenditure budget (forecast at P6 was £2.0m, 1.8%).  
b. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) net budget was forecasting no material movement in deficit against 
its £421.5m ring-fenced budget in-year (forecast at P6 was £19.9m, 4.7%) taking the total accumulated 
carry-forward opening deficit for 2023/24 to £44.6m.  
c. The Public Health Grant allocation for 2022/23 was £34.6m and no variation was forecast. 
Capital Programme: 
a. The Capital Programme forecast variation was a net underspend of £7.3m (2.8%). This primarily 
comprised of a £5.7m underspend within the Growth and Regeneration directorate and a £1.7m 
underspend within the People directorate. 
b. The total funding for heat networks was £53.4m. This comprised PWLB of £22.7m, grants of £22.5m 
and connection fees of £8.2m. The estimated funding requirement to 31 March 2023 was £26m of 
borrowing (£24m to 31 December 2022). 
Pay award: 
Agreement had been reached in early November on local government pay awards. The budget shortfall 
impact on the General Fund was £4.7m. The HRA, DSG and Public Health grant funded account would 
contain the impact of the pay award within their ring-fenced funds and their ring-fenced reserves. 
  
2. Cllr Fodor drew attention to delays in delivery of elements of the capital programme, referring also to 
the impact of delays (resulting in associated local resident frustration) in implementing some relatively 
small schemes / projects in communities.  The Chair reminded members that the Council’s external 
auditor had previously raised issues about the Council’s cycle of spend in relation to the capital 
programme, including concerns about the large amount / proportion of Q4 capital spend compared to the 
first 3 quarters.  Cllr Dyer advised that the Audit Committee had also indicated concerns about aspects of 
the management of the capital programme, including the issue of the Council’s capacity to deliver the 
programme.   
  
In discussion, it was noted that a number of factors impacted on capital programme delivery, including 
the impact of increased costs of construction, general economic conditions and inflationary impacts. 
Capital programme governance arrangements  were due be reviewed. Careful assessment of project lead-



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

in /delivery timelines continued to be a key issue and as part of the review, further consideration may 
need to be given to delaying the start of or pausing particular capital projects.   
  
3. In relation to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), it was noted that there were particular issues 
around energy and insurance costs.  It was noted that on 6 December, the Cabinet would be asked to 
note the emergency decision taken to approve the use of HRA reserves to enter into a contract for £2.0m 
to secure the service of a company or companies to carry out Waking Watch provision at the Council’s 
high-rise blocks. This emergency action had been taken in light of a review of fire safety policies following 
two major fire incidents in Council high-rise blocks.  The Chair suggested, and it was agreed, that the 
Commission wished to indicate its support for this emergency measure, given the health and safety 
considerations. 
  
4. The Chair noted that as part of the Third Party Spend Savings Programme, it had been agreed the 
Council would stop paying for non-statutory or non-mandatory subscriptions. He suggested that it may be 
appropriate to consider introducing a related salary sacrifice arrangement to try to reduce the impact of 
this measure on relevant individual postholders. 
  
The Commission RESOLVED: 
- To note the reports and the above information. 
  
  
11.  Debt Position Across the Organisation 
 
The Commission considered and discussed a report setting out an update on the Council’s debt position 
and write-offs, and the ethical approach / steps being taken to address the position. 
  
Summary of main points raised: 
  
1. The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive level of detail and information included in the 
report.  He also commented though that in future reports, it would be additionally useful, in terms of the 
presentation of data, to look to show how the various individual debt collection rates look in proportion 
to the wider picture / level of total debt – given that perspective, members could gauge effectiveness and 
look to spot possible issues at an early stage so action could be taken before they escalated into 
potentially bigger problems. 
  
2. In response to a point raised by Cllr Goulandris, it was confirmed that all possible steps were pursued 
to recover overpaid housing benefit, including seeking recovery from landlords where appropriate.   
  
3. In response to a question from the Chair, it was noted that housing benefit processing times were now 
15 days for a new claim and 11 days for a ‘change in circumstances’ claim.  The Chair welcomed the 
sustained ‘step change’ that had been made in this area, commenting that approx. 10 years ago, housing 
benefit administration had been a major area of concern. 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4. It was suggested that at an appropriate future point, data should be included in relation to clear air 
zone payments, as part of the assessment of its impact.   
  
5. Cllr Bradshaw welcomed paras. 4.11 - 4.12 which indicated that sundry debt reporting was included in 
the monthly financial monitoring reports by service area and was now available on an ‘as required’ basis 
to budget holders; and that engagement with individual service areas was providing a focus on unpaid 
invoices within those areas.  In discussion, it was noted that in line with the Corporate Debt Management 
Policy approved by the Cabinet, individual services were required generally to issue invoices as soon as 
this was practically possible, recognising the importance of ‘early’ / regular invoicing as a key tool in 
securing prompt payment.  It was suggested that it may be helpful to consider providing a variance report 
for this area every 6 months.   
  
The Commission RESOLVED: 
- To note the report and the above information. 
- That officers would provide the following further information after the meeting:  

▪ The number and value of annual bills for council tax and business rates 
▪ The number and value of invoices raised during period for Housing Benefit Overpayment / 

Overpaid housing Benefit 
▪ Number of invoices raised during period for Accounts Receivable (Sundry Debt) 
▪ Parking Services – percentage outstanding by year as a percentage of total debt 
▪ Parking Services –Clean Air Zone and Moving Traffic PCNs would be split in future reports 
▪ Map of PCNs issued by ward 

  
  
12 Additional Budget Information 
 
The Commission noted the following information: 
1. The updated annual budget and capital programme had now been published, together with scrutiny 
engagement details. 
2. A summary document from the Finance Task Group (summary of members’ key points and 
observations) had also been published. 
  
  
13 Performance Report - Quarter 1 
 
As mentioned earlier at the meeting under Chair’s business, it was noted that on this occasion, due to 
pressure of business and available time, the Quarter 1 performance report would not be discussed in 
detail at this meeting.  Members were though invited to submit any specific questions or comments on 
these items via email to the Scrutiny Co-ordinator; responses to any questions would then be co-
ordinated as necessary and sent to members. 
  
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

14 Risk Report - Quarter 2 
 
As mentioned earlier at the meeting under Chair’s business, it was noted that on this occasion, due to 
pressure of business and available time, the Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Management report would not be 
discussed in detail at this meeting.  Members were though invited to submit any specific questions or 
comments on these items via email to the Scrutiny Co-ordinator; responses to any questions would then 
be co-ordinated as necessary and sent to members. 
  
  
15 Work Programme 
 
The Commission noted the latest update of the work programme. 
  
In discussion, members generally welcomed the approach that had been taken in organising the budget 
scrutiny meetings held on 22 and 23 November; it was suggested that on the next occasion when similar 
budget sessions needed to be arranged, it would be helpful, if possible, to avoid these sessions being held 
on consecutive days (whilst recognising that these sessions would need to be held in close succession). 
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


